
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HEARING MARCH 3, 2026

FY 2026-27 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  B A R B A R A  



• $202.41 million project total included in the FY2026-27 Recommended 
Budget:​
– General Services:  $ 101.60 million​ ($6.66* million in 18% funding/Baseline Maintenance)
– Public Works Department : $ 80.91 million​ ($8.26 million in 18% funding)
– Community Services - Parks: $ 19.91 million​ ($2.48 million in 18% funding)
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SUMMARY/HIGHLIGHTS
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• CIP Project Classes:
– Land: Investments in Real Estate

– Land Improvements: Improvements to non-building 
assets 

– Building Improvements: Repairs, rehabilitation and 
replacement of buildings or its components 

– Equipment: Physical movable personal property 

– IT Hardware/Software:  Information Technology 
equipment 

– Infrastructure: Community service assets

– Maintenance Projects: Projects that maintain, but don’t 
extend the useful life of an asset

• CIP Programs:
– Emergency Repairs

– Security

– Paving

– Accessibility

– Energy Reduction/Efficiency Upgrades

– Countywide Roofing, Flooring, Painting, Electrical
– Deferred Maintenance
– Bridge Replacement
– Active Transportation
– Parks

*An additional $432K 
funds 3 maintenance staff



FY 25/26 ACCOMPLISHMENTS



GENERAL SERVICES-CAPITAL AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

2025-26 ACCOMPLISHMENTS
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3rd Floor ITD Remodel

SB Probation HQ

DSS Office Remodel

North Branch Jail 
Expansion

SB Courthouse 
Roof Ph. 3A 

Isla Vista Community 
Center Path of Travel

Public Works 
Reception

Lompoc Admin Bldg. 
Exterior Paint



GENERAL SERVICES-ENERGY

2025-26 ACCOMPLISHMENTS
• Awarded nine solar Power Purchase 

Agreements (PPAs) totaling 4.2 Megawatts. 
Projects expected to save the County $57M over 
30 years. 

• Completed Zero Net Energy retrofits for Casa 
Nueva and Santa Maria Admin buildings. 

• Initiated designs to install 150 EV Charging 
stations throughout the County. 

• Successfully interconnected the RFCC/EOC 250 
kW solar array, which is expected to offset 100% 
of the building’s electricity consumption. 

• Increased the County’s renewable electricity 
mix from 65% to 88%.
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOMPLISHMENTS 25/26
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Marcum Street Improvements – Complete 

Santa Claus Lane Streetscape Phase 1 - Complete

Lower Mission Creek Reach 4 – Construction 
Summer 2026

REACH 4

Tajiguas Landfill 
Phase 
IVA Groundwater 
Protection System 
(January 2026)



COMMUNITY SERVICES-PARKS

2025-26 ACCOMPLISHMENTS
• Manning Tennis Court Replacement (D1)

• Santa Claus Lane Railroad Crossing Easement 
Agreement (CPUC/UPRR) (D1)

• 2023-2024 Storm Repairs:  Goleta Beach Parking 
Lots (final 3 of 7), (D2)

• Goleta Beach Lawn Area & Coastal Access 
Improvement Amenities (D2)

• Cachuma Lake RV Area Renovations (D3)

• Cachuma Lake Paving, Pool Loop (D3)

• Orcutt Community Park Lighting, Ph 2 (D4)

• Vandenberg Village Park, Ph 1 (D4)
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Manning Park Tennis / Pickleball Courts



FY 26/27 RECOMMENDED 
PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS



GENERAL SERVICES-18% AND GENERAL FUND PROGRAMS
PROGRAMS INCLUDED IN FY 2026-27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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CAPITAL MAINTENANCE ANNUAL PROGRAM AMOUNT
Emergency Maintenance Repairs and Projects $1,300,000

Baseline Maintenance Subtotal: $1,300,000
Emergency Maintenance Repairs and Projects $530,100
Deferred Maintenance Projects $1,513,900
Structures & Ground Maintenance $1,162,800
Countywide Roof Repairs $400,000
Countywide Parking Lot Repair $400,000
Main Jail and Northern Branch Jail Annual Maintenance $250,000
Countywide Painting - Exterior ​/Interior $300,000
Countywide Flooring $200,000
Countywide Electrical System Upgrades $150,000
Countywide Window Maintenance $100,000
CIP Contingency & Emergency Repairs $250,000

Santa Barbara Courthouse Annual Maintenance $100,000
18% Subtotal: $5,356,800*

Countywide Accessibility Improvements $500,000
Countywide Energy Reduction / Efficiency Upgrades $500,000
Countywide Roof Replacements $400,000
Countywide Security Improvements $400,000

General Fund Programs Subtotal: $1,800,000
TOTAL $8,456,800

(*an additional $432K 
funds 3 maintenance staff)



GENERAL SERVICES-GENERAL FUND PROJECTS 

PROJECTS INCLUDED IN FY 2026-27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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PROPOSED CAPITAL PROJECT CATEGORIES AMOUNT
Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC), Building Energy Management 
and Controls $2,856,037
*Multi-Year New Construction, Expansion and Major Renovation $86,561,399
County Government Fleets EV Charging Stations $988,000
Interior and Exterior Tenant Improvements $2,733,432

TOTAL $93,138,868

*Multi-Year New Construction, Expansion and Major Renovation AMOUNT DISTRICT

North Branch Jail Expansion $42,000,000 5
Bridge House Utility Extension $800,000 3
Orcutt Library $2,000,000 4
Public Service Radio Network $6,811,166 VAR
Probation Headquarters $18,806,992 1
Santa Barbara Main Jail Improvements $13,622,000 2
Santa Barabara Courthouse Roof Replacement Phases 3B and 4 $0 1
BeWell North County Crisis Residential Treatment Facility $685,377 2
Santa Maria Juvenile Justice Center​ $1,835,864​ 4​

TOTAL $86,561,399



GENERAL SERVICES-HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS 
The highlighted projects are considered priority projects for General Services to update existing interior and exterior spaces 
including paths of travel, recreation yard and Intake and Reception Center to meet accessibility requirements at the Santa 
Barbara Main Jail; to provide an updated functional, efficient workspace for the Probation Department; and to provide 
increased onsite water and waste treatment to allow future expansion of the Bridge House Shelter in the unincorporated area 
east of the City of Lompoc.

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES-INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR 
RENOVATIONS

Santa Barbara Main Jail 
Renovation

NEW CONSTRUCTION – 4 STORY BUILDING

Santa Barbara 
Probation HQ

UTILITY UPGRADES

Bridge House 
Utility Improvements
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PUBLIC WORKS-CAPITAL PROGRAMS 

CAPITAL PROGRAMS INCLUDED IN FY 2026-27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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PROJECT – Flood Control AMOUNT
Lower Mission Creek Flood Control Project $9,665,000

Buena Vista Creek Debris Basin $4,640,000

Montecito Creek Channel Improvements, 
Montecito

$10,000

Oak Creek Capacity Improvements $10,000

Romero Creek Capacity Improvements $10,000

San Ysidro Creek Capacity Improvements $10,000

Bradley Channel Improvements $3,400,000

San Antonio Creek Debris Basin Improvements $355,000

San Roque Debris Basin Improvements $510,000

Rattlesnake Debris Basin Improvements $10,000

Mission Creek Debris Basin Improvements $10,000

Arroyo Paredon Creek Debris Basin Improvements $10,000

Blosser Basin, Santa Maria $474,000

Centennial Storm Drain, Los Alamos $10,000

Cebada Channel Improvements, Lompoc Valley $102,000

Orcutt Solomon Basin Outlet Modification $898,000

San Ysidro Creek Realignment $100,000

Total $20,224,000

PROGRAM - Transportation AMOUNT
Pavement, Hardscape and Bridge Rehabilitation $16,415,000
Bridge and Low Water Crossing Replacement $1,650,000
Traffic and Safety Improvements $4,869,000
Culverts and Drainage Structures $850,000
Capital Equipment $615,900
Active Transportation Program $8,312,500
Road Improvement Program $10,738,700

Total $43,451,100



PUBLIC WORKS-CAPITAL PROGRAMS
CAPITAL PROGRAMS INCLUDED IN FY 2026-27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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PROJECT - Laguna AMOUNT
Recycled Water Distribution $1,714,000
Electrical Switch Board Replacements $268,000
Sewer System Improvements $382,000
Stormwater Pond Improvements $1,371,000
Plant Paving and Road Improvements $279,000
High TDS Basin Aeration System $375,000
Solids Handling Pad and Structure $2,678,000

Total $7,067,000

PROJECT – Resource Recovery AMOUNT
Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project 
Mitigation and Habitat Restoration

$   242,500

SCRTS Admin Building Replacement $  2,300,000
Tajiguas Landfill Access Road Extension 
Projects

$  1,050,000

Tajiguas Sanitary Landfill Gas Collection and 
Treatment System Improvements

$   1,000,000

ReSource Center Biogas Treatment Upgrade $   800,000
Foxen Canyon Closed Landfill Perimeter Road 
Upgrade Project

$   100,000

Compost Management Unit Storm Drain 
Improvements

$   200,000

SYVRTS Tipping Pad Upgrade $   150,000
Equipment Replacement Program $  4,325,700

Total $10,168,200



PUBLIC WORKS HIGHLIGHTED MULTI-YEAR PROJECTS 
INCLUDED IN FY26/27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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ON-GOING CAPITAL PROJECTS DISTRICT

Transportation
Barker Pass Shoulder Improvements – Phase 2 1
Mission Canyon Slipout Repairs 1
Ortega Hill Bike Connector 1
Santa Claus Lane Streetscape 1
Isla Vista Sidewalk ATP Improvements 2
San Marcos Road Stabilization 2
North Refugio Road Trail - Phase 2 3
Refugio Low Water Crossing (LWC) MP 3.0 3
Refugio LWC MP 3.1 3
Refugio LWC MP 3.2 3
Refugio LWC MP 3.3 3
Clark Avenue Streetscape Improvements 4
Lakeview-Orcutt Road Intersection Improvements 4
Los Alamos Connected Community Project 4
Bonita School Road Bridge Replacement 5
Santa Maria Levee Trail 4 & 5

ON-GOING CAPITAL PROJECTS DISTRICT

Flood Control District
Lower Mission Creek 1 & 2
Bradley Channel Improvements Project 4 & 5
Laguna Sanitation District
Recycled Water Distribution 4
Sewer System Improvements 4
Reservoir Expansion 5
Electrical Switch Board Replacements 5
Resource Recovery and Waste Management
Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase 
Project Mitigation and Habitat Restoration 3

Tajiguas Sanitary Landfill Gas 
Collection and Treatment System Improvements 3

SCRTS Admin Building Replacement 2



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT – HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS
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Bumblebee Habitat 
Restoration

Lower Mission Creek
Reach 4: Construction

Refugio Trail Phase 2

Clark Ave Streetscape 
Improvements

Recycled Water 
Distribution



COMMUNITY SERVICES - PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS

HIGHLIGHTED CAPITAL PROJECTS INCLUDED 
IN FY26-27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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PROJECT FY 26-27
2023-2025 Storm Repairs $2,000,000
Park Infrastructure, Accessway Repairs and Playground Replacements $1,075,000
Cachuma Lake Amphitheater Renovation $973,000
Cachuma Lake Pavement Upgrades $500,000
Cachuma Lake Yurt Loop Waterline $510,000
Goleta Beach Project Coastal Permit Compliance $477,000
Jalama Beach Affordable Accommodations $630,000
Rincon Park Restroom ADA & Infrastructure Upgrade $621,000
Santa Claus Lane Beach Access $11,500,000
Trail Design/Development - Paradiso del Mare, Bonney Parcel, Orcutt Creek Okerblom $525,000
Tuckers Grove Park – San Antonio Creek Bridge $769,000
Walter Capps Park Design $128,000
Park Equipment $200,000

$19,908,000



COMMUNITY SERVICES-PARKS DIVISION MULTI-YEAR 
PROJECTS INCLUDED IN FY26/27 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
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MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL PROJECTS DISTRICT

2023-2024 Storm Repair Projects 1-4

Rincon Restroom Replacement 1

Santa Claus Lane Beach Access 1

Goleta Beach Project Coastal Permit Compliance 2

Tuckers Grove Park – San Antonio Creek Bridge Replacement 2

Walter Capps Park 2

Cachuma Waterline Upgrades, Amphitheater and Paving Renovations 3
Trail Design/Development - Paradiso del Mare, Bonney Trail and 
Orcutt Creek Okerblom Trail 3 & 4

Jalama Beach Affordable Accommodations 4



COMMUNITY SERVICES-PARKS HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS 

SAFE COASTAL ACCESS
Provides an access way over the existing railroad tracks between Santa 

Claus Lane and the beach

Santa Claus Lane Beach Access

FIRE SUPPRESSION UPGRADE AND RECREATION ACCESS
Final phase of upgrading waterline for fire suppression needs and 

repairs drive aisles for improved recreational access.

Cachuma Waterline Upgrades & 
Pavement Renovations

IMPROVED RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES
Installs four RV cabins for improved low-cost recreational 

accommodations

Jalama Beach Affordable 
Accommodations
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Community Service-Parks plans, designs, and constructs Capital Improvement projects throughout the County's large and 
diverse park system.  These projects create and improve parks, campgrounds, trails and open spaces for the health, safety and 
enjoyment of the recreating public.



DEPARTMENT PROJECT RANKINGS  
IF ONE TIME FUNDING AVAILABLE
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Category Project Recommended Funding
Supervisorial 

District
Priority by 

Dept
I Imperative Calle Real Campus Building 4 Generator Replacement $295,000 2 GS1
I Imperative GS Los Prietos Fire Camp Water Supply and Septic Renovation $1,090,000 3 GS2
III Important Santa Maria Court Campus Bldgs. C & D BEMS Replacement $249,000 4 GS3
I Imperative Lompoc Animal Shelter Improvement Project $816,000 3 GS4
II Essential Santa Barbara Courthouse Roof Replacement Phase 3 B $1,060,000 1 GS5
II Essential Fire Station 34 HVAC System Replacement $265,000 3 GS6

I Imperative SB Road Yard Restroom ADA Remodel $150,000 2 GS7
II Essential Santa Maria Courts Bldg. C & D Roof Replacement $928,000 4 GS8
II Essential Public Defender's Office Lompoc Office Remodel $249,000 3 GS9
II Essential Santa Barbara District Attorney - HVAC and Controls Upgrade $1,750,000 1 GS10

I Imperative Clark Avenue Circulation Improvements $725,000 4 PW1
I Imperative Mission Canyon Curve $743,000 1 PW2
II Essential Parks 5 Year Repaving/Restriping Maintenance (Arroyo Burro Beach Park) $268,000 2 CSD1
II Essential Vandenberg Village Park (Phase 2:  Playground 1 of 2) $650,000 4 CSD2
II Essential Vandenberg Village Park (Phase 2A:  Playground 2 of 2) $550,000 4 CSD3

Total $9,788,000 



a) Receive and file the detailed Five-Year Capital Improvement Program, FY 2026-27 through FY 
2030-31;

b) Review and grant preliminary, non-binding conceptual approval of the projects contained in the 
CIP;

c) Refer new CIP Projects to the Planning Commission and request analysis of these projects 
proposed for planning, initiation, or construction in future fiscal years for conformity with the 
County Comprehensive Plan per Government Code 65401 and 65402;

d) Determine that the proposed actions do not constitute a “Project” within the meaning of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15378(b)(5) as they 
consist of organizational or administrative activities of government that will not result in direct 
or indirect changes in the environment; and that the proposed actions do not constitute 
“Approval” within the meaning of CEQA Guidelines §15352 as they do not commit the County 
to a definite course of action in regard to any project.
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS
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QUESTIONS
B O A R D  H E A R I N G  M A R C H  3 ,  2 0 2 6

FY 2026-27 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
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